SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD  (© ™ “'2iiin”
LUNGSOD NG ORMOC s gl
“\OQ’ v
EXCERPT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION OF —

SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD NG ORMOC HELD AT THE
SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL,

PRESENT:

Hon. Claudio P. Larrazabal,
Hon. Ruben R. Capahi,

Hon. Rolando M. Villasencio,
Hon. Mario M. Rodriguez,
Hon. Lea Doris C. Villar,

NEW ORMOC CITY HALL BUILDING

ON JULY 15, 2010

Hon. Filomeno P. Maglasang,
Hon. Jose C. Alfaro, Jr.,

Hon. Sotero M. Pepito,

Hon. Demosthenes F. Tugonon,
Hon. Rafacl C. Omega, Jr.,
Hon. Antonio M. Codilla,

City Councilor, Presiding Officer “Pro-Tempore”
City Councilor, Majority Floor Leader

City Councilor, Minority Floor Leader

City Councilor, Assist. Minozi'y Floor Leader
City Councilor, Assist. Majonty Floor Leader

City Councilor
City Councilor
Ciity Councilor
City Councilor
City Councilor
Ex<Cfficio, City Councilor

Chameex President, Liga ng mpa Rarangay ng Ormoc

Hon. Corinne M. Corro,

ON OFFICIAL BUSINESS:

Hon. Nepomuceno P. Aparis I,

ABSENT:
NONE

AN, OMNIBUS, RESQEUTION

RESOLUTION NO. 2010-016
APPROVING THE APPLICATIONS

Ex-Cfficio City Councilor,
SK Federation President

(Acting Tity Mayor), Vice Mayor & Presiding Officer

FOR\ RENEWAI, OF MTOP, ISSUANCE OF NEW MTOP AND
GRANTINGTRANCHISE TO THE FOLLOWING PETITIONERS, TO

WiT:

RENEWAL OF MTOP
1. SAMSON, ELIEZER A.
2. LUCENOS, ROMULO P.
3. ARROFO, JAIME M.
4. MEDROSO, FERNANDO B.
5. ABANO, FRANCISCO C.
6. GULAY, JAIME B.
7. AMARILLE, RICARDO G.
8. ESPANOL, DANILO D.
9. PAGADORA, GAY H.

10. MANULAT, JESSIE C.

NEW MTOP

1. BOTE, ARCELI L

2. TANTOY, MARILYN C.
3. JURGENS, IRENE B.

4. DESAMPARADO, MARIANO SR. D.

CIN
17
775
1402
1353
183
1399
446
815
1392
159

516
1286
310
1224



Res. No. 2010-016

5. MONDIGO, CHRISTOPHER C. 579
6. ARRADAZA, CARMELITA T. 173
7. BENDIJO, DINA B.

8. HILLADO, ROSELINE C.

9. CABYAO, CHONA M.

10.TUGONON, ROSITA P.

11. LUMANTA, ALEXANDER J.

12. TAWOY, WINNIE G.

13. PEPITO, RYAN A.

14. DELA CERNA, ACE VINCENT Y.

15. HIBAY A, DENNIS L. 1289
16. MANOZA, ANITA V.

WHEREAS, the Hearing Officer of the Local Land Transportatiod Franchising and
Regulatory Board for Motorized Tricycles, this city has submitted tafhis august Body for
review action the applications for Renewal of MTOP, Issuance of New MEOP and granting
franchise to the aforementioned petitioners together with i@ reguired documents, said
applications have been initially reviewed by him and recommends €0r the approval of the same;

WHEREAS, this august Body has conformed t6 this findings 0f the Hearing Otficer;

WHEREFORE, on motion of Citys&ouncilot Soierd M. Pepito, Vice-Chairman,
Committee on Transportation and Commuhicaticus, severally secondad by City Councilors
Ruben R. Capahi, Demosthenes F. Tugonon and Jose C. Alfafe, Jr.; e it

RESOLVED, AS I#+i8 HEREBY RESOLVED, o pass an omnibus resolution
APPROVING THE APPLICAITIONS '"FOR RENEWAL OF MTOP, ISSUANCE OF NEW
MTOP AND GRANTING FRANCHISE 10O THE FOLEOWING PETITIONERS, TO WIT:

RENEWAL OF MTQR CIN
1. SANSON, BRIEZFR A. 17
2L UCENOS, RONMWLO P, 775
3. " ARRCFD, JAIME M. 1402
HAMEDROSO, FERNANDO B. 1353
5. ABANO, FRANCISCO C. 183
6. GULAY, JAIME B. 1399
7. AMARILLE, RICARDO G. 446
8. ESPANOL, DANILO D. 815
9. PAGADORA, GAY H. 1392
10. MANULAT, JESSIE C. 159
NEW MTOP
1. BOTE, ARCELIL 516
2. TANTOY, MARILYN C. 1286
3. JURGENS, IRENE B. 310
4. DESAMPARADO, MARIANO SR. D. 1224
5. MONDIGO, CHRISTOPHER C. 579
6. ARRADAZA, CARMELITA T. 173

7. BENDIJO, DINA B.

8. HILLADO, ROSELINE C.

9. CABYAO, CHONA M.
10.TUGONON, ROSITA P.

11. LUMANTA, ALEXANDER J.
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12. TAWOY, WINNIE G.

13. PEPITO, RYAN A.

14. DELA CERNA, ACE VINCENT Y.

15. HIBAYA, DENNIS L. 1289
16. MANOZA, ANITA

ADOPTED, July 15, 2010.

RESOLVED, FURTHER, to furnish copies of this resolution each to His Honor, the City
Mayor; the City Administrator, the City Treasurer, the CMO Permits & Licensing Division
Office and others concerned, -all in Ormoc City;

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.
ITHEREBY CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing resolutiof




